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Minutes for Wednesday June 11, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday June 11, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, David Imondi, Adam Sepe and 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe. Steven Minicucci, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio were not present. 4th Alternate seat is vacant. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
sarith pich and sreychou hav 26 june avenue cranston ri  02920 (own/app) Continued to July 9, 2014
francesca and matthew markham 2307 chandler ct, sherman TX 75092 (own/app) 52 Fort Avenue
rifaat samrout 163 kelley boulevard north attleboro MA 02760 (own) and edgewood service inc 1647 broad street cranston ri 02905 (app) 
Continued to July 9, 2014
p & S management llc 1280 park avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
1280 Park Avenue

estate of filomena ricci 31 yeoman avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app)

robert bertone & joann rose bertone 24 marlow street cranston ri 02920 (own/app)

j & k realty llc 7 phillips court cranston ri 02921 (own/app)

2214 Plainfield Pike
OLD BUSINESS
rgd realty llc 135 broadway providence ri 02903 (own/app) 
1054 Narragansett Boulevard.
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
sarith pich and sreychou hav 26 june avenue cranston ri  02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 235+/- SF two story addition with restricted front, rear and side yard set back at 26 June Avenue.  AP 7, lots 3570 & 3571, area 6400+/-SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 4/25/14.

This application was CONTINUED TO JULY 9, 2014. 
francesca and matthew markham 2307 chandler ct, sherman TX 75092 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 2528+/- SF two story addition with restricted side yard set back at 52 Fort Avenue.  AP 1, lot 107, area 24,272+/-SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney filed on 5/5/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The property is located in an A-12 zone.

2. The addition will require CRMC and RI Historic Preservation and Heritage Commission approval.

3. The house is located in the Pawtuxet Village National Register Historic District. 

4. The existing residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map’s designation of Single Family Residential 3.63 to 1 unit per acre, for this area of the City.

5. The proposed 2 story addition on the left side of the house, will convert the area that contained the former one car garage to living space, and continue the existing 5’-6” left  side yard setback towards the rear yard for 24.58’ ft. A 10 ft. side yard setback is required in an A-12 zone.

6. The 8’ single story rear addition on the right side of the house will have a side yard setback of 12.25’. The first floor of the house will be extended 8’ out to the rear for the entire length of the house. 

7. The proposed 26’ x 24’ two car detached garage will have an 8.14’ side yard setback, where 8’ minimum is required per the Zoning Ordinance.
8. The applicant testified about her plans to renovate the home and to design the structure to take advantage of its location and views.

9. There were no objectors to the project.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
rifaat samrout 163 kelley boulevard north attleboro MA 02760 (own) and edgewood service inc 1647 broad street cranston ri 02905 (app) have filed an application for permission to sell not more than 3 used cars at any time from an existing legal non-conforming gasoline and service station at 1647 Broad Street. AP 2, lot 1876, area 10,998+/-SF, zoned C-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John F Cotter Esq. filed on 5/13/14.
This application was CONTINUED TO JULY 9, 2014. 

p & S management llc 1280 park avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 1500+/- SF storage building at 1280 Park Avenue.  AP 11/1, lot 136, area 61,679+/-SF, zoned C-1 & A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. Joseph C Manera Jr. ESQ. filed 5/6/14.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The entire property is designated as Neighborhood Commercial on the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.  The medical office building located on the front of the lot is consistent with the Comp Plan.

2. The portion of the lot where the proposed storage building is shown on the site plan, is located entirely within a 100 year floodplain.

3. The plan submitted shows that the 60’ x 25’ building is separated into 2 separate storage units, each with a separate door and a 12’ x 12’ overhead garage door on each unit. 

4. This area of the lot currently contains a long building with a flat roof.  This building will be removed.

5. Access to the rear area of the lot is not from the medical office located on the portion of the lot that fronts on Park area, but is through an unnamed right of way that runs along the westerly lot line from Park Avenue.

6. The applicant’s agent testified that the proposed storage building will be used as an accessory building to house the applicant’s antique cars as well as snow removal equipment used for snow removal on his nearby commercial properties.

7. The applicant’s agent testified that the surveyor is preparing a certificate of elevation and is applying to FEMA for a LOMA (Letter of Map Amendment), to remove the property from the flood plain.  

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
estate of filomena ricci 31 yeoman avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission, pending administrative subdivision, to leave an existing single family dwelling on a proposed 4863+/- SF undersized [parcel A] with restricted front and rear yard set back at 31 Yeoman Avenue.  AP 12/2, lots 1870 & 1868, area 4863+/-SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. Michael Fitzpatrick Esq. filed 4/22/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The existing residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map’s designation of Single Family Residential. 

2. The original area for lots 1870 and 1868 was 4,630 sq. ft. 

3. The rear portion of the existing house, as well as a portion of the applicant’s patio is located on the neighboring property to the rear (which fronts on Marlow Street).

4. These two lots, as well as the abutting two lots to the rear, were in joint ownership until 1990, when the rear lots were sold for a new single family on 6,890 sq. ft.

5. The administrative subdivision moves the lot lines between the properties so that the applicant’s house and patio is contained within it’s own new lot, which increase in area to  4,863 sq. ft.

6. The existing house which had an encroachment on the rear lot, will now have a rear yard setback of 8 feet.

7. The existing front yard setback of 5.9’ will not change. 
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

robert bertone & joann rose bertone 24 marlow street cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission, pending administrative subdivision, to leave an existing single family dwelling on a proposed 6657+/- SF undersized [parcel B] with restricted front and side yard set back at 24 Marlow Street.  AP 12/2, lots 1869 & 1889, area 6657+/-SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. Michael Fitzpatrick Esq. filed 4/22/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The existing residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map’s designation of Single Family Residential. 

2. The original area for lots 1869 and 1889 was 6,890 sq. ft. 

3. The rear portion of the applicant’s existing lots, contains an encroachment of the abutter’s house, as well as a portion of the abutter’s patio. 

4. These two lots, as well as the abutting two lots to the rear, were in joint ownership until 1990, when the applicant’s lots were purchased for a new single family on 6,890 sq. ft.

5. The administrative subdivision moves the lot lines between the properties so that the abutter’s  house and patio is contained within it’s own new lot, which decreases the applicant’s area to  6,657 sq. ft.

6. The Applicant’s existing front yard setback of 24.6’, and side yard setback of 9.4’ will not change.

7. The new rear yard setback of 26.4’ exceeds the required 25’ minimum rear yard setback.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

j & k realty llc 7 phillips court cranston ri 02921 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a new 1700+/- SF Subway® restaurant with restricted frontage, rear yard setback and additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 2214 Plainfield Pike. AP 36/1, lot 94, area 15,466+/-SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.28.010 Drive in Uses, 17.84 Development Plan Review, 17.72.010 Signs. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 5/9/14.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Condition: Install a stop sign at the end of the drive thru lane.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The proposed restaurant with drive-thru is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this lot as Highway Commercial.

2. This lot and the abutting lot #66, are the only commercially zoned lots in this area of the City that is Zoned Industrial.

3. The application received a preliminary approval from the Development Plan Review Committee on April 16, 2014, with the condition that prior to the issuance of a Final Plan Approval, the applicant shall obtain all zoning relief, as needed, from the Zoning Board of Review.

4. The applicant’s lot is 24,534 sq. ft. short of the 40,000 sq. ft. minimum area required per the Zoning Code for a restaurant with drive-thru.

5. The minimum frontage required for a restaurant with drive-thru is 200 feet; the applicant’s lot has 117.89 feet of frontage.

6. The proposed rear yard setback is 19.4’ .
7. The proposed driveway opening requires a State D.O.T. physical alteration permit.

8. The applicant has an easement to locate the dumpster on the abutting property and said easement was presented at the hearing
9. The application meets the remaining performance standards for drive-thru restaurants regarding stacking spaces and parking, driveway width, and landscaping.

10. The proposed total signage for the site is 143 sq. ft.

11. The application is for a two-sided 2’ x 8’ pylon that equals 32 sq. ft., with a height of 15’.

12. Two proposed 2-1/2’ x 12’  wall signs equal  60 sq. ft.  
13. The applicant testified to the subway restaurant that is going in to the site.
14. The traffic engineer testified to his finding regarding the flow of traffic on site and into and out of the premises.

15. There were no objectors to the project.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.28.010 Drive in Uses, 17.84 Development Plan Review, 17.72.010 Signs.

OLD BUSINESS
rgd realty llc 135 broadway providence ri 02903 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a new 46’ X 139’+/- building, new parking area and landscaping with restricted side yard set back at 1054 Narragansett Boulevard.  AP 2/4, lots 442,445,446, area 26,158+/-SF, area 26,158+/- SF, zoned C-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20090 Specific performance standards. Joseph A Sciacca Esq. filed 4/7/14. This application was WITHDRAWN.
                                                                                                                              Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 PM
______________________________________
